BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES
SEPTEMBER 16, 2013

The Board of Zoning Appeals met in regular session on Monday, September 16, 2013, in Room 802 Municipal Building.

Members present: Ms. Davis, Chairperson, Mr. Paschal, Mr. Solum, Mr. Dickinson Sr., Vice-Chair,  Mr. Oliver, Ms. Chivers, Mr. Mitchell 

Also present: Melanie Wilson, Director, Bob Austin, Zoning Administrator, Wayne Brown, City Attorney, Lois Schmidt, Secretary, and Pam Costible, Code Enforcement 

[bookmark: _GoBack]Absent: Mr. Dukes, Mr. Sims, Mr. Brigham, Mr. Booker and Mr. Jones 

Chairperson Davis called the meeting to order at 2:30 P. M. 

1. Minutes from August 19, 2013

A MOTION was made by Board Member Mr. Solum that the August 19,2013 minutes be APPROVED; seconded by Board Member Mr. Mitchell. MOTION carried unanimously.

2.Thomas Rogers – Section 9-1 – requesting an addition to the primary residence located at 103 Green Ash Court to within 2 feet of the north side property line where 7 feet is required. Tax Map 026-2-231-00-0 Zoned R-1A (One-family Residential)

Mr. Thomas Rogers was present on behalf of the petition.  Mr. Rogers stated that he wants to build a storage addition onto the side of the existing home that will have an outside door and stairs to the basement.  It will be approximately 10 x 6 feet.

There were no concerned citizens present.

Chairperson Ms. Davis asked if any neighbors had expressed an opinion to Mr. Rogers.

He presented a letter from the Neighborhood Architectural Committee approving his plan and said he had no other interaction with his neighbors.

A MOTION was made by Board Member Mr. Solum that the Variance be APPROVED; seconded by Board Member Mr. Oliver. MOTION carried unanimously.

3. Wayne Grovenstein – Section 8-4 – requesting a new garage be built in the rear yard of 826 Johns Road that would be built approximately 3 feet from the south side and rear property lines where 10 feet is required off each line.  Also, the total area of accessory structures on this lot will be 775 square feet where only 500 square feet of accessory structure floor area is allowed. Tax Map 034-4-146-00-0 and 034-4-083-00-0 (combined parcels) Zoned R-1 (One-family Residential)

Mr. Wayne Grovenstein was present on behalf of the petition. Mr. Grovenstein stated that he wants to demolish an existing accessory structure and build a new one.  Due to the configuration of his lot it is necessary to build it in the requested location.  Reid Memorial Church is the most affected neighbor and they have no objection and Mr. Grovenstein owns the property on the opposite side.

There were no concerned citizens present.

Board Member Mr. Oliver asked about Historic Preservation Commission approval.

Mr. Grovenstein stated the petition was approved at the August HPC meeting.

A MOTION was made by Board Member Mr. Oliver that the Variance be APPROVED; seconded by Board Member Mr. Solum. MOTION carried unanimously.

4. Jimmy Garren,  on behalf of Vic Mills – Section 8-1(b) – requesting to retain an existing wall located at 3017 Park Avenue that has a height of 7’ 4” on a portion of the wall on the west side property line where the Zoning Ordinance limits the height to 6 feet. Tax Map 043-1-023-01-0 Zoned R-1 (One-family Residential)

Mr. Jimmy Garren was present on behalf of the petition.

Chairperson Ms. Davis asked if he had authority to speak for the owner.

Mr. Garren said yes and explained that the brick privacy wall on the rear of the west side property line will be higher than the allowed 6 feet since it will be built at one level plane rather than follow the lay of the land. The finish will gradually reach the 7’4” height; one section will only be 5 inches over the allowed 6 feet.

Ms. Laura Sizelove, 3007 Park Avenue was present as a concerned citizen.  Ms. Sizelove stated that the new home is lovely but the wall is very heavy for the surrounding area and dwarfs the neighboring home.  She feels that if 6 feet is the maximum height they should have to follow the rules.

Chairperson Ms. Davis asked if the nearest neighbors were present. 

Ms. Sizelove said no.

Mr. Garren said that he has worked with the neighbors to make them happy and explained that only in this one corner of the rear yard will the fence be over 6 feet at the street it will be six feet once the finish grade of the lot is completed.  An agreement has been signed between the property owner and the neighbors agreeing to these terms.

Mr. Austin explained the topographic slope of the property is what has caused this issue.

Board Member Mr. Dickinson said if there is no rebuttal from the adjoining neighbor he sees no problem. A garage is still being built in front of the house along one side property line which will obscure the wall anyway.

Board Member Mr. Mitchell asked what might make Ms. Sizelove happy.

Ms. Sizelove stated that everyone should follow the rules, that granting variances lessens the character of the neighborhood.

Mr. Garren explained that the wall is for privacy for all the neighbors since there will be a pool in the back yard.

A MOTION was made by Board Member Mr. Solum that the Variance be APPROVED; seconded by Board Member Mr. Paschal. MOTION carried unanimously.

5. Braye Boardman, on behalf of Meigs Street Partners LLC – Section 13-1 – requesting an entrance security gate and fence for Carnes Place Subdivision which extends off Meigs Street close to Walton Way that would extend across the right-of-way of Carnes Place (private) and have a height of 6 feet where the Zoning Ordinance limits the height of structures in front yard applications to 4 feet. Tax Map 034-4-136-00-0 Zoned R-1E (One-family Residential)

Mr. Braye Boardman, Mr. Tom Blanchard and Mr. Jason Winghter were present on behalf of the petition.  Mr. Boardman explained that he wants to install a vehicle and pedestrian gate for the Carnes Place subdivision.  It will provide security but will also be decorative so he considers it an amenity to the new neighborhood development. Mr. Boardman stated that this petition was approved by the Historic Preservation Commission at their August meeting. He also stated that the design allows for 2 vehicles to be pulled off the street so as not to cause any hazards or backups.  Traffic Engineering and the Fire Dept. have also approved the plan.

There were no concerned citizens present.

A MOTION was made by Board Member Mr. Mitchell that the Variance be APPROVED; seconded by Board Member Mr. Oliver. MOTION carried unanimously.

6. Rosson Sign Company, on behalf of Yancey Brothers Co. – Section 28-B-8(c) – requesting a variance for the height of a sign from 30 feet to 70 feet at 2925 Gun Club Road. Tax Map 008-0-003-07-0 zoned HI (Heavy Industry)

Mr. Jim Radcliffe, Yancey Brothers Co., and Mr. Jack Rosson, Rosson Sign Co., was present on behalf of the petition.  Mr. Rosson explained that Yancey Brothers has been in business since 1946 as a Catepillar dealer but Catepillar is no longer making these engines so they are converting the facility at River Watch Parkway into an International sales dealer.  They are requesting this sign height so that their location will have visibility from I-20.  There is a GA Power line easement right-of-way that cannot be encroached upon which factors in to this request along with topography and tall vegetation.  After speaking with Staff and with Yancey Brothers they can reduce the sign height to 64 feet. He presented photographic evidence of his claims.

There were no concerned citizens present.

Chairperson Ms. Davis asked if there will be directional signs.

Mr. Rosson said it will be included in the overall sign so that truckers can find them once they get off the interstate.

Board Member Mr. Oliver asked if GA DOT has been consulted.

Mr. Rosson said they do not regulate signs that are on private property.

Board Member Ms. Chivers asked if there were similar signs in the area.

Mr. Rosson said the Pilot Station sign.

Mr. Radcliffe said the sign will cause them to lose 4 parking spaces.

Mr. Rosson stated there will be no monument sign at the entrance only a building mounted sign.

Mr. Austin explained that if Staff had seen the photographic proof that has been presented at this meeting they would not have disagreed with the 64 foot height.

A MOTION was made by Board Member Mr. Mitchell that the Variance be approved for 64 feet in height; seconded by Board Member Mr. Dickinson.

Board Member Mr. Dickinson asked if the sign will be visible with vehicle traveling at a high rate of speed.

Mr. Radcliffe said that 64 feet is ok and will save them some money and that truckers will know they are there at the I-20 exit.

Director Ms. Wilson explained to the Board that they must weigh the decision based on the precedent they will set since other businesses and industries will be coming to this area. The Board must recognize and address the hardship of each case.

Chairperson Ms. Davis called the question.  MOTION carried unanimously.

7. Rosson Sign Company, on behalf of Goodwill Industries - Section 28-B-8(c) – requesting a variance for the height of a sign from 30 feet to 50 feet at 655 Frontage Road. Tax Map 022-0-078-00-0 Zone HI (Heavy Industry)

Mr. Jack Rosson, Rosson Sign Co., was present on behalf of the petition.

Chairperson Ms. Davis asked if Mr. Rosson had the authority to speak for the owner.

Mr. Rosson said yes. He stated that Goodwill has purchased the property with existing buildings and the 50 foot height will give the sign visibility to I-20 over the existing mature vegetation.  They had requested to utilize a strip of land owned by McKnight Enterprises to eliminate this need but the land is to be taken in a future road widening project.  The 50 foot height will provide visibility and keep the sign on the Goodwill property.

There were no concerned citizens present.

Board Member Mr. Oliver asked what the purpose of the site will be.

Mr. Rosson said vehicle drop off donations and warehouse facility.

Board Member Mr. Oliver asked if there had been any neighborhood objection.

Mr. Rosson said no. He said that they may return in the future to add an electronic message board but that has not been decided as yet.

A MOTION was made by Board Member Mr. Oliver that the variance be APPROVED; seconded by Board Member Mr. Solum. MOTION carried unanimously.

8. Mark Brucker – Section 8-8(b) – requesting a side setback variance from 10 feet to 5 feet for a proposed renovation to the principal residence located at 609 Regent Road. Tax Map 024-1-033-00-0 zoned R-1 (One-family Residential)

Mr. Mark Brucker was present on behalf of the petition.  Mr. Brucker stated that his wife, 5 children and he have owned the house for one year. They are now proposing to add a master suite and the best spot to work with the flow of the house is where the carport currently is located.  They will replace the carport in another allowed location but need a variance for the addition.

There were no concerned citizens present.

Mr. Brucker said the immediate neighbor, Bob Wright, is ok with the plan.

Board Member Mr. Oliver asked if there were other similar additions in the neighborhood.

Mr. Brucker said yes.

A MOTION was made by Board Member Mr. Mitchell that the variance be APPROVED; seconded by Board Member Mr. Solum.  MOTION carried unanimously.

POSTPONED CASES

1.  Dana Wilhelmi, on behalf of Johns Road Place LLC – Section 18-1 and Section 5-1(d) – requesting the replacement of an accessory structure located at 1600-1604 Johns Road Place Apartments located at 1600-1604 Johns Road.  Accessory structure is a laundry facility destroyed by a storm that will be located in slightly different location on the property where the Zoning Ordinance only allows for full restoration of same size building in the same location if destroyed by casualty. Tax Map 044-3-275-00-0 Zoned R-3C (Multiple-family Residential)

Ms. Dana Wilhelmi was present on behalf of the petition.  Ms. Wilhelmi said the original laundry facility was destroyed during a storm and she wishes to relocate the building on the property.  The original building not only sustained damage to the foundation but it was discovered the building was built over a triad of sewer and water line junctions. Moving the building will eliminate this issue.

There were no concerned citizens present.

Board Member Mr. Oliver asked if the building will be the same size footprint.

Ms. Wilhelmi said yes about 12 x 12 and will be a Home Depot wood building instead of the previous block.  It will have key card entry for residents only.

A MOTION was made by Board Member Mr. Oliver that the variance be APPROVED; seconded by Board Member Mr. Paschal. MOTION carried unanimously.

MEETING ADJOURNED
